#### SB0497/864533/1

## BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

# <u>AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 497</u> (First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Young" and substitute "<u>Young, Bates,</u> <u>Salling, and Simonaire</u>"; in line 10, strike "and" and substitute a comma; in the same line, after "education" insert "<u>, and the General Assembly</u>,"; and in line 13, after "date;" insert "<u>requiring certain county boards to make certain comments and</u> <u>recommendations available to the public on request; requiring the State Board to submit</u> <u>a certain compilation to the General Assembly on or before a certain date;</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 19, strike "and" and substitute a comma; in the same line, after "education" insert "<u>, and the General Assembly in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State</u> <u>Government Article</u>"; in line 20, strike "the State Board and"; in line 23, strike "and"; strike beginning with "General" in line 25 down through "Article" in line 26 and substitute "<u>State Board; and</u>

(iii) make the comments and recommendations available to the public on request.

(3) On or before August 1, 2016, the State Board shall:

(i) <u>review and consider the Commission's findings and</u> <u>recommendations;</u>

(ii) <u>make comments and recommendations related to whether</u> they accept or reject the Commission's findings and recommendations; and

## SB0497/864533/1 Amendments to SB 497 Page 2 of 2

(iii) submit a compilation to the General Assembly in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article of their comments and recommendations and the comments and recommendations of each county board of education under paragraph (2) of this subsection";

EHE

in line 28, strike "3" and substitute " $\underline{2}$ "; and in the same line, strike "2018" and substitute " $\underline{2017}$ ".